General government $ 20,005,750 7,611,344 977,203 (11,417,203)
  Public safety 28,197,343 3,293,342 2,643,778 97,500 (22,162,723)
  Public works 30,865,664 6,582,052 2,393,191 14,333,860 (7,556,561)
  Health and welfare 1,159,772 106,946 137,704 (915,122)
  Culture and recreation 71,363 (71,363)
  Conservation of natural resources 395,868 (395,868)
  Economic development and assistance 898,385 (898,385)
  Interest on long-term debt 2,265,188 (2,265,188)
  Pension expense 6,784,701 (6,784,701)
   Total Governmental Activities $ 90,644,034 17,486,738 6,121,118 14,569,064 (52,467,114)

General revenues:
  Property taxes $ 54,025,180
  Road & bridge privilege taxes 2,239,670
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 5,552,977
  Unrestricted interest income 567,983
  Miscellaneous 4,111,999
   Total General Revenues 66,497,809

Changes in Net Position 14,030,695

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 185,821,879
 Prior period adjustments 94,276
Net Position - Beginning, as restated 185,916,155

Net Position - Ending $ 199,946,850

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

12

RANKIN COUNTY Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2022

Major Funds
County

American Unit Road Other Total
General Rescue Plan Maintenance Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS
Cash $ 28,923,285 28,671,999 13,449,938 32,228,362 103,273,584
Investments 6,677,922 6,809,382 10,792,622 24,279,926
Accrued interest receivable 28,063 28,616 45,355 102,034
Property tax receivable 33,426,199 8,517,539 13,788,295 55,732,033
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for
 uncollectibles of $1,583,140) 419,119 419,119
Fines receivable (net of allowance for
 uncollectibles of $12,546,810) 3,138,427 3,138,427
Lease receivable 547,311 547,311
Intergovernmental receivables 2,345,470 1,408 168,586 2,515,464
Other receivables 104,371 8,957 113,328
Due from other funds 7,500 2,359 450,417 850,333 1,310,609
Advances to other funds 58,191 58,191
   Total Assets $ 75,198,548 28,674,358 29,315,491 58,301,629 191,490,026

LIABILITIES
 Liabilities:
  Claims payable $ 504,130 379,244 623,301 763,792 2,270,467
  Intergovernmental payables 5,410,396 5,410,396
  Due to other funds 1,303,109 7,500 1,310,609
  Advances from other funds 58,191 58,191
  Unearned revenue 28,283,006 28,283,006
  Amounts held in custody for others 980,737 980,737
   Total Liabilities 8,198,372 28,662,250 623,301 829,483 38,313,406

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
   Unavailable revenue - property taxes 33,426,199 8,517,539 13,788,295 55,732,033
   Unavailable revenue - solid waste fees 419,119 419,119
   Unavailable revenue - fines 3,138,427 3,138,427
   Leases 553,635 553,635
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 37,118,261 0 8,517,539 14,207,414 59,843,214

Fund balances:
 Restricted for:
   General government 1,086,126 1,086,126
   Public safety 7,012,434 7,012,434
   Public works 12,108 20,174,651 21,709,909 41,896,668
   Culture and recreation 563,478 563,478
   Debt service 12,803,122 12,803,122
   Unemployment compensation 168,953 168,953
 Unassigned 29,881,915 (79,290) 29,802,625
   Total Fund Balances 29,881,915 12,108 20,174,651 43,264,732 93,333,406

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
and Fund Balances $ 75,198,548 28,674,358 29,315,491 58,301,629 191,490,026

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

13

RANKIN COUNTY Exhibit 3-1
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2022

Amount

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 93,333,406

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
  are different because:

Capital assets are used in governmental activities and are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $239,100,846. 233,547,491

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and,